## GOVERNMENT OF MIZORAM LAW & JUDICIAL DEPARTMENT

## **NOTIFICATION**

Dated Aizawl, the 11th Nov., 2021

No. A. 12011/32/2016-LJE: In the interest of public service, the Governor of Mizoram is pleased to create Champhai Judicial District in the State of Mizoram comprising of the areas covered by the existing administrative districts of Champhai and Khawzawl with immediate effect.

Consequent upon the constitution of Champhai Judicial District, the territorial division of Judicial Districts are as follows:-

- 1) Aizawl Judicial District comprising the areas covered by the existing administrative districts of Aizawl, Kolasib, Mamit, Serchhip and Saitual.
- 2) Lunglei Judicial district comprising the areas covered by the existing administrative districts of Lunglei, Lawngtlai, Siaha and Hnahthial.
- Champhai Judicial District comprising the areas covered by the existing administrative districts of Champhai and Khawzawl.

This issues with the approval of the Hon'ble Gauhati High court conveyed vide their letter No. HC. VII - 83/2019/4969/A dt. 08.10.2021 and the approval of General Administration Department conveyed vide I.D.No. GAD:490/2021 dt. 01.11.2021.

## **Sd/- HELEN DAWNGLIANI**

Secretary to the Govt. of Mizoram

## Memo No. A. 12011/32/2016-LJE

Dated Aizawl, the 11th Nov., 2021

Copy to:-

- 1. Secretary to the Governor of Mizoram.
- 2. Addl. Chief Secretary to Chief Minister, Mizoram.
- 3. P.S. to Speaker/Ministers/Dy. Speaker/Ministers of State, Mizoram.
- 4. Sr. P.P.S. to Chief Secretary, Govt. of Mizoram.
- 5. The Registrar, Gauhati High Court (Aizawl Bench) with reference to his letter No.P.15013/1/2021-HC(AB)/8 dt.11.10.2021.
- 6. All Administrative Departments/All Heads of Departments.
- 7. All District Deputy Commissioners, Mizoram
- 8. All District Superintendents of Police, Mizoram
- 9. The Controller, Printing & Stationery, Govt. of Mizoram with 3 (three) spare copies for publication in the Mizoram Gazette.
- 10. The District & Sessions Judge, Aizawl /Lunglei
- 11. President/Secretary Mizoram Judicial Services Association
- 12. President, Mizoram Bar Association.
- 13. Guard file.

(ANNETTE LALRINSANGI)

Under Secretary to the Govt. of Mizoram

e.c.